Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited 05529374
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 8953 of 2008

[full name of court]

(2) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,

address(es) of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of
admunistrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Jomt Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates

(b) 13 Apri1 2010 (b} 12 October 2010

Joint Admimstrator

Dated (O

L.

Contact Detaiis

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
You do not have to give any contact information

the box opposite but if you do 1t wili heip Companies

House 10 contact you 1 tnere 15 2 qguery on the form Plumtree Court. London EC4A 4HT

The contact infermation that vou give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number DX Exchange

> hen you have completed and signed thus form please send 1t to the Regstrar of Compamies at
<L
E ympaies House, Crown Way Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
>
= *AFVPHP2H"
? Y 13/11/2010 385

COMPANIES HOUSE




www pwc.co uk

.
Cherry Tree Mortgages
Limited —

In Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress
report for the period 13 April 2010 to
12 October 2010

10 November 2010




Contents

Section 1 Purpose of the Joini Administrators’ progress report 3
Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions to date 4
Section 3 Statutory and other Information 5
Section 4 Financial Information 6
Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account 7
Section 6 Joint Administrators’ time costs 8

Joint Agministrators’ progress report for the penied 13 April 2010 to 12 October 2010 ®» Contents



Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

Thas 15 the fourth progress report prepared by the
Jomt Administrators (the “Admunistrators™) of
Cherry Tree Mortgages Limted (the “Company” or
“Cherry Tree”)

This report provides an update on the work the
Admmustrators have undertaken and the progress
made sinee our appointment, with particular focus
on the progress made 1n the six months to 12
October 2010

Objectives of the Administration

The Administrators are pursuing the objective of
achieving a better result for the creditors of the
Company as a whole, than would be Iikely 1f the
Company were wound up (without first being in
Admuimstration)

The specific aims of the Admimistration were to

e Protect and control the Company’s portfchos of
assets, and

» Realise these assets, mcluding mortgage
portfohios, on a managed basis

The specific aims of the administration have been
achieved In order to achieve the objective of the
admimstration, the Administrators need agree
creditor claims and obtain permission from Court
to allow them distribute the funds 1 hand to
unsecured creditors This 1s discussed in further
detail below

Outcome for creditors

Based on the quantum of claims recorded in the
Company records, the Administrators anticipate
that there will be funds available to allow a
distmibution to be made to creditors

Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (“1IA86”) states that an admimstrator
cannot make a distribution to creditors unless
permission to do so 1s granted by the Court The
Administrators had mtended to make such an
application in 2010 However, this has been
delayed because the Pensions Regulator hsted
Cherry Tree as one of the Lehman companies from
whaich 1t was seeking a Financial Support Direction

(*FSD”) 1n relation to the Lehman Brothers Pension
Scheme

The Determinations Parnel of the Pensions
Regulator 1ssued a Determination Notice on 13
September 2010 which stated that an FSD should
not be 1ssued agamnst Cherry Tree However, as the
FSD legal process has not yet been completed, the
Admnistrators are not certain at this stage whether
Cherry Tree will have hallity under an FSD The
Admimstrators therefore need to delay making an
application to the Court for permassion to make a
distribution to creditors

Given this ongoing process, the tuming of the 1mtal
dividend to creditors remains uncertam

If you have not already submitted your clamm to the
Admimstrators, please do so by completing the
enclosed statement of claim form

Extension of the administration

On the application of the Admmmstrators, the High
Court made an Order to further extend the period
of the Admimstration to 30 November 2011

Future reports

The Admimstrators will next report to creditors m
approximately six months

Jomnt Adrministrators’ progress report for the period 13 Aprii 2040 to 12 October 2010 |3




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

to date

Overview

The principal activity of Cherry Tree was
mvestment 1n the equaty release mortgage portfolio
of More 2 Life Limited with funding that was
procured from LB SF No 1

Administrators’ actions to date

The sale of Cherry Tree'’s entire mortgage portfolio
was completed on 30 July 2009 for total
consideration of £14 2m

Outstanding matters

The only other asset 1s from a potential sale of tax
losses attributable to the Company The
Admmistrators are currently seeking to determine
the best method to realise any value from these
losses

Distribution to unsecured creditors

Once there 1s certainty that Cherry Tree 1s not
subject to an FSD, the Admimstrators propose to
apply to Court to request an Order to convert the
administration of Cherry Tree into a distributing
admimstration in order to allow them to pay a
drdend to unsecured creditors

Jolint Adminlstrators' progress report for the penod 13 April 2010 to 12 October 2010} 4




Section 3 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Admimstration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Compames Court - case 8953 of 2008

Full name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Linited

Trading name

Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited

Registered number

05520374

Registered address

Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London E14 5L.Q, United Kingdom

Company directors

CJ Patrich (resigned 28/11/08), EW Marley Shaw (resigned 28/11/08)

Company secretary

Chifford Chance Secretanes (CCA) Limited (resigned o01/12/08)

Shareholdmgs held by the directors and
secretary

None of the directors own shares 1n the Company

Date of the Admnistration
appoiniment

13 October 2008

Adrmnistrators’ names and addresses

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court, London EC4A 4HT

Appomnter’s name and address

Objective being pursued by the
Admuustrators

Dunsion of the Admustrators’
responsiities

The directors of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5sLE

Achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Company was wound up (wrthout first being m Admimstration}

tatement of Power for the purposes of paragraph :00(2) Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 The Directors of Cherry Tree Mortgages Limited (the
“Company”) have appointed Anthony Victor Lomas, Derek Anthony Howell and
Dan Yoram Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumiree Court,
London EC4A 4HT as jomt admimistrators of the Company The joint
admmstrators will act yointly and severally so that all functions may be
exercised by amy or all of them Further to the appointment of MJA Jervis and
5A Pearson as additional Administrators, any act required or authorised under
any enactment to be done by any or all of the joint admimstrators may be done
by one gr more of the persons for that time being holdmng office

Details of any extensions of the nuhal
periwod of appomntment

The Court has granted an extension of the Admnstration to 30 November
2011

Proposed end of the Adrmstration

The Admmistrators are not vetina pOSiE-C;H to deterrmine the most hikely ‘exat
route from this Admimstration and wish to retan the options available to them

Eshmated duwdend for unsecured
creditors

There will be a dividend to unsecured creditors, but 1t 1s too early to eshmate
the guantum and timing of such a dividend

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and Cherry Tree’s net property

There 1s no prescribed part

Whether and why the Admumstrators
wmntend to apply to court under Section
I76A(5) IABG

Not applicable

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Councy Regulation(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regalation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Admmstiation and these a1e the main proceedings

Joint Administrators' progress report for the pened 13 April 2010 to 12 October 2010 | §



Section 4 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the mnitial meeting of creditors which was held
by correspondence on 22 May 2009, creditors
resolved that the Admimstrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the various grades of their staff The
Administrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration from time to time

Attached at Section 6 15 a summary of the
Admmstrators’ time costs for the period 1 March
2010 to 31 August 2010, presented 1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, together
with a narrative of the work performed

This shows that the total time costs for the period
are £68,775, which represents 249 9 hours at an
average hourly rate of £275 16, bringing total time
costs from 13 October 2008 to 31 August 2010 to
£400,083

Time cost analyses coverig the period 13 October
2008 to 28 February 2010 have been provided
previously

To date, remuneration of £317,317 plus VAT has
been drawn

Receipts and payments account

Set out overleaf 1s a recerpts and payments account
for Cherry Tree

Joint Administrators' progress report for the period 13 April 2010 to 12 October 2010 | 6




Section 5 Receipts and Payments Account

As at As at
12 October 2010 Movements 12 April 2010
GBP (£) GBP (£) GBP (£)
Receipts
Loan from affilate - (1,601 1,601
Sale of mortgage portfolio 14,201,068 - 14,201,068
Interest received gross 44 879 27,542 17,337
Recetpts Grand Totals 14,245,947 25,941 14,220,008
Payments
Statutory costs 1,374 - 1,374
Legal fees 28,587 2,033 27,554
Jont administrators remuneration 317,317 - 317,317
VAT pad 52,365 356 52,009
Payments Grand Totals 400,643 2,389 398,254
Net Position 13,845,304 23,552 13,821,752
Cash Balances
HSBC 100,595 (7,233) 107,828
Money market deposits 13,744,709 30,785 13,713 924
Totat Cash 13,845,304 23,552 13,821,752

Jomnt Administrators’ progress report for the period 13 April 2010 to 12 October 20107



81 016z 1840320 21 01 010Z |udy £} pouad ayj 10y podas ssesBosd s101RISILPY JUO"

G6i [[]¥4 JJE1S Woddns ; Sje100sSY
podas OINIEIS JXBU y) Ul SID)PAID 8 U3 OEE SlelbossY JOBS
01 PISMDB BQ [[# SBIRI 204 O] SIUSLUPURWIN (BUSIEW AUY  LIRISIILIPY By} Jo POUBd 8Lj) JBAD {$04€aIDUN 1500 AIBUDNBYUI [BNULR J6A0D O} 6jdWEXE 502 G6E 1aBeuep
1) 85U AjEoipouad ABw 477 SISHOCDASNOWRIEMEOL WAy SICIRNSILIWPY JWof By Aq Pasn $A1BI I[E0S Y} SLLY |BLOIS S9p0ud (B Yiva LEUNLSD U 0E8 ot 1aSeuewt Joluag
N0y Jad 2181 WNW)XEW By} Jo BOIE3IPY| UR Al Lmoys senBy sy) Jaramoy Aes op SRIRI AL eowpe Pedxe ney) ainbas om 088 oL8 40508110
FINOYS EINGY 0 1BqUINU 1BLUS B SBIRYD SALINBLLIOS 0D 'SUOISUBY PUB [ VA XL 5B UINS JT) LIedoonosnoymemeand Uiy sjuawiedap 1sieiasds oes 008 falpeg
HF XEH TF Xep

UO[ELSIVIWRE SiY] U] PBsjasl) 89 B oum &S Jo sapeifl aperg)

SAOLBA BUJ J0) UWMOLUS $0|B JNG-SAIRLD GU) |B 8IGB|IEAB SLLODG] SPUSY USLM PUS 18 Disd Gq O] %1 UGIUSUNMLG) $U | UOIRJSIURUPE 4] Ul Buisue siajew I~ 3snepads | SoDIAISE AISADDS)
O} BUIpURLE W1 JBIS JISU; PUB SUCiRILSIUWRE Jutol By AQ uanl Apedoid susll 84 O} BOURIE) AQ PAXE 8 USeq S8y UOLERUNWES LI0|EnSILIWPY ay] ~3SiEy S gﬂ“”&ﬂ—__“”woomw_ S8jerno mwm._mr_u juaking
|- lejol

1562 JE pableqo ale S|UaLIEsINgsIp Jawo 1Y
(20000Z Jano) aynu sad dig s0 (000002 0) dn) B Jad dzg jo wnwxew e je pableus si abeayy
BuiAdos 3inq pue sioNp2.o Joj yeays sad de 1B pafileyy s BuiAdesoioyd

3]
@jep o] 51509 S1 Sjuawasingsip Joy BuyBieys soy Lood S10jeSILILIPY N0 Sy L

S12°89 6 6¢7 ZIEE 669 gt 6 S0l 86557 [¥] B5P'Z (X ' [230) puei
15¢'L 9€E o¥E L 8z vER'Z zzi gBO'e Gg a6 Lo safileysal 187
09 €0 09 €0 suanebnsaaiy
£96'L TET oF2 ¥i alg'y L EL 2068 Ix:] Bunoday
0£S's 0P zZ25°) € ¥ §90'1L 06 £V8'Z 60l saruapuadap s
90€°} F4a 4 ¥el | LE [44% g0 safnedgunod pue $J0LpaID
9€0°6E Z6L ask'e L1e zel'atl € 85 vas oL 88z Amsealy puz Buntnoooy
@30 pug Bugunosoe Alomelg

850'Z 65 BLE 60 {7 431 Lwn g el
oll'es vl 6242 g8 162'E og Buuueld pue ABajeng
692'c 68 826 62 19t 2 0oe SUCRESIESY |8ssy
3 SIH 3 81H 3 sIH 3 8IH 3 B2H

B30, es 2Jej00S58y JOjud JaBeuen Jojaang j ssupe JOM O LOIJEAS

ol Hoddng s ejepoossy | T Wes { saBeuey Jomag 1910 1 sauited %ioM Jo uoneoyisserD

O10¢ I1snbny 1€ 01 OT0T YOUDY I porutaod
Y1 4Of S1S00 UL} SLOID.QSNUPY JUIOL 9 UOL]IIS |




Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 March 2010
to 31 August 2010

Asset realisation - £3,289
o Finalise sign off of loan book transaction, and managed movement of cash mto Cherry Tree
Strategy and planning - £6,176

o Regular review of activity on the estate by PwC staff,
» Prepanng and reviewing documentation in respect of Court application to distribute,

» Answered and directed queries from teams, and
+ Apply to Court for an extension to the Admimstration

Tax & VAT - £2,058

s+ Preparation, finahisation and submssion of post-appointment Corporation Tax returns, and
¢ VAT reconciliation and preparation of VAT returns

Statutory, accounting and other - £49,895

+ Manage Cherry Tree Admimistration database,

« Prepare detailed fee summary,

« Fee analysis for Admimistrators’ update,

» Analvse timesheets for completeness and accuracy,
+ Prepare receipts and payments account,

+ Dealing with statutory 1ssues,

¢ Reconciliation of Bank accounts,
» Managed investment of funds on money markets, and

o Preparation of Administrators’ progress report

LBL recharges - £7,357

e This 1s an apporhonment of the costs mcurred by Lehman Brothers Limited assoctated with the
admmstrahion compames

Jolnt Administrators’ progress report for the penod 13 April 2090 to 12 October 2010 |5



